



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 609/2022

MANJEET SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Pavitra Kaur and Mr.
Shiven Asthana, Advs.

versus

JAI BHAGWAN & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Israel Ali, Adv. for D1
& 2
Adv. Rinku Mathur for D3
& 4

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)

ORDER
26.05.2025

%

1. Written statement of defendant nos.3& 4 is on record. Replication to written statement of defendant nos. 3 & 4 along with affidavit of admission/denial be filed in accordance with the provisions of law.
2. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that she wishes to file the affidavit of admission/denial qua the documents of defendant nos. 1 & 2. Learned counsel for defendant nos.1 & 2 objects to the same on the ground that the plaintiff cannot be permitted to file the affidavit of admission/denial of his documents after a lapse of 30 days from the date of filing of the written statement and the documents of defendant nos.1&2 shall be deemed to be



admitted by the plaintiff.

3. Re-notify the matter for arguments on the aforesaid aspect on 14.10.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 26, 2025/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any